

JAN 16 2009

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

**RICHARD B. COLLINS**  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
University Of Colorado  
401 UCB  
Boulder, Colorado 80309  
303-492-5493

**ALEX TALLCHIEF SKIBINE**  
S.J. Quinney Professor of Law  
University of Utah  
332 South 1400 East  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112

**GLORIA VALENCIA-WEHER**  
Professor of Law  
University of New Mexico  
1117 Stanford NE  
Albuquerque, New Mexico  
87131

**SARAH A. KRAKOFF**  
Associate Professor of Law  
University of Colorado  
401 UCB  
Boulder, Colorado 80309

**ROBERT T. ANDERSON**  
Associate Professor of Law  
University Of Washington  
Box 353020  
Seattle, Washington 98195

**JOHN P. LAVELLE**  
Dickason Professor of Law  
University of New Mexico  
1117 Stanford NE  
Albuquerque, New Mexico  
87131

**CAROLE E. GOLDBERG**  
Professor of Law  
U.C.L.A.  
405 Hilgard Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90095

**CHARLES F. WILKINSON**  
Distinguished University  
Professor and Moses  
Lasky Professor of Law  
University of Colorado  
401 UCB  
Boulder, Colorado 80309

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TRUST AND GUARDIANSHIP LAW IN INDIAN AFFAIRS .....	4
A. English Origins of Trust Law .....	4
B. Applying Trust Concepts to the Federal- Tribal Relationship.....	5
II. APPLICATION OF TRUST CONCEPTS SUPPORTS LIABILITY IN THIS CASE....	9
A. Decisions Prior to Passage of the In- dian Tucker Act Relied on Trust Prin- ciples .....	9
B. Decisions Applying the Indian Tucker Act Support Liability in This Case.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States, 248 U.S. 78 (1919).....	9
Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	7
Johnson v. M'Intosh, 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....	5, 6
Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa, 249 U.S. 110 (1919).....	8
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	6
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	10, 11
United States v. Creek Nation, 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	10
United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	7
United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	6
United States v. Mason, 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	11
United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) ....	3, 11, 12
United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	11, 12
United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	8
Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	7
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	6, 12
25 U.S.C. §§ 2301-2308 .....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2303(e) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of July 22, 1790, § 4, 1 Stat. 138.....	2, 5, 6
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, § 9, 23 Stat. 362 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1153).....	7
Act of Feb. 8, 1887, §§ 1-3, 24 Stat. 388 (for- merly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 331-333).....	8

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

3 The American Indian and the United States (Wilcomb E. Washburn, ed. 1973) .....	5
J. H. Baker, An Introduction to English Legal History (4th ed. 2002) .....	4
Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.) .....	6, 8
Richard B. Collins & Karla D. Miller, A People Without Law, 5 Indigenous L. J. 83 (2006) .....	9
4 W. S. Holdsworth, A History of English Law (1924) .....	4
Robert J. Miller, Native America, Discovered and Conquered (2006).....	5
Theodore F. T. Plucknett, A Concise History of the Common Law (5th ed. 1956) .....	4
